
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL NON-EXCLUSIVE
 
SOLID WASTE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF RIVERSIDE AND
 

BURRTEC WASTE INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR
 
INTEGRATED SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
 

This Fifth Amendment to Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between 

City of Riverside and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. ("Fifth Amendment"), is made and entered 

into this __ day of , 2017, by and between the CITY OF 

RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation ("City") and BURRTEC 

WASTE INDUSTRIES, INC., a California corporation, 9890 Cherry Avenue, Fontana, 

California 92335 ("Company") with respect to the following facts: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on May I I, 200 I, City and Company entered into that certain Commercial 

Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between City of Riverside and Burrtec Waste Industries, 

Inc. ("Agreement") wherein Company agreed to provide commercial waste hauling services 

within the City limits from May 12, 2001 through May 11, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2003, City and Company entered into that certain First 

Amendment to Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between City of Riverside 

and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. for Integrated Solid Waste Management Services ("First 

Amendment") wherein certain ternlS and conditions of the Agreement were modified to more 

efficiently provide services thereunder; and 

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2009, City and Company entered into that certain Second 

Amendment to Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between City of Riverside 

and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. for Integrated Solid Waste Management Services ("Second 

Amendment") wherein the Agreement was extended through June 30, 2018, and its terms and 

conditions were substantially modified; and 

WHEREAS, on February 18, 2010, City and Company entered into that certain Third 

Amendment to Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between City of Riverside 

and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. for Integrated Solid Waste Management Services ("Third 

Amendment") wherein the Agreement was amended to include certain additional services that 

were erroneously deleted in the Second Amendment; and 



WHEREAS, on January 25, 2013, City and Company entered into that certain Fourth 

Amendment to Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between City of Riverside 

and Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. for Integrated Solid Waste Management Services ("Fourth 

Amendment") wherein the Agreement was amended to delete certain services that are currently 

being provided by Company; and 

WHEREAS, City and Company desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the 

Agreement for an additional five years as authorized by Section 2.4.1, Option to Extend, of the 

Second Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated 

herein by this reference, City and Company agree as follows: 

I. Pursuant to Section 2.4.1 of the Second Amendment, the City hereby exercises its 

option to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional five years. The term of the 

Agreement shall continue monthly up to a maximum of five years, until June 30, 2023. The City 

may terminate this Fifth Amendment upon six (6) months' written notice to Company. 

2. All terms and conditions of the Agreement and amendments thereto not 

inconsistent with this Fifth Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated 

herein by this reference as if set forth in full. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

2
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Company have caused this Fifth Amendment to 

Commercial Non-Exclusive Solid Waste Agreement between City of Riverside and Burrtec 

Waste Industries, Inc. for Integrated Solid Waste Management Services be duly executed on the 

day and year first above written. 

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California DUSTRIES, INC., 
charter city and municipal corporation 

By: _ By: ---=-- _ 
City Manager 

Attest: _ 
City Clerk 

TO FORM: 

B rr Vice President Secretary 
d Title 

IIrc-citylawprodlCycomlWPOocsl00081P0231003403 51 .DOC 
01-7095 RME 10/06/17 

3 


